
At Mile Dir Type Go For Notes

0.0 Control
Control: Cortaro Roastery Coffee. 3230 E Union 
Hills Dr Phoenix, AZ
Open: 07:00, Close: 08:00

0.0 ← Left 0.0 LEFT toward rear of parking lot
0.1 ← Left 0.0 LEFT toward 32nd St
0.1 ← Left 0.0 LEFT toward 32nd St
0.1 → Right 0.1 RIGHT toward 32nd St
0.2 → Right 1.4 RIGHT onto N 32nd St
1.6 ← Left 1.0 Cont onto E Rose Garden Ln
2.6 → Right 4.4 RIGHT onto N Cave Creek Rd
6.9 ← Left 4.1 LEFT onto E Sonoran Desert Dr

11.0 ↑ Straight 3.2 Continue onto E Dove Valley Rd
14.3 ← Left 1.0 LEFT onto N Paloma Pkwy
15.3 → Right 0.7 N Paloma Pkwy becomes Sonoran Desert Dr
15.9 ← Left 0.1 LEFT onto N North Valley Pkwy

16.0 Control
Control: Info: Circle K. 2575 Sonoran Desert Dr, 
Phoenix, AZ
Ref Open: 07:44, Ref Close: 09:15

16.0 ↑ Straight 2.1 CONT on N Valley Pkwy after Control
18.1 → Right 1.3 RIGHT onto Norterra Pkwy
19.4 → Right 0.4 RIGHT onto Jomax Rd
19.8 ← Left 0.1 LEFT onto N Black Canyon Hwy
19.9 → Right 0.7 Keep right to stay on Frontage Rd

20.6 → Right 6.8
Keep right at fork, follow signs for Happy Valley 
Rd

27.5 → Right 1.2 RIGHT onto N 83rd Ave
28.7 ↑ Straight 1.8 Continue onto Westwing Pkwy
30.5 → Right 1.2 RIGHT onto N Lake Pleasant Pkwy

31.7 Control
Control: Info. @Paloma Park Entrance. Answer 
question on card
Ref Open: 8:30, Ref Close: 10:33

31.7 ↑ Straight 3.5 CONT on Lake Pleasant Dr after control.
35.2 ← Left 0.1 LEFT onto Lake Pleasant Rd
35.3 → Right 10.5 RIGHT onto N New River Rd

45.8 Control
Control: Staffed. Shell Mini Mart 3906 W New 
River Rd. New River AZ
Ref Open: 09:09, Ref Close: 11:52

45.8 ↑ Straight 0.2 CONT on New River Rd after Control
45.9 ← Left 0.3 LEFT onto I-17 Frontage Rd
46.2 → Right 9.2 RIGHT onto W New River Rd
55.4 ↑ Straight 2.9 Continue onto N 7th St
58.3 ← Left 5.8 LEFT onto E Carefree Hwy
64.1 ← Left 4.5 LEFT onto N Cave Creek Rd
68.5 ↑ Food 0.1 Food: Bike friendly market
68.7 ↑ Straight 2.7 At the traffic circle, cont straight
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71.4 → Right 0.1 RIGHT onto Tree Lined Trail
71.5 ← Left 0.2 LEFT onto Romping Rd

71.7 Control
Control: Info 9535 Romping Rd. Answer 
question on Brevet card
Ref Open: 10:23, Ref Close: 14:40

71.7 ↑ Straight 0.5 CONT on Romping Rd after Control
72.2 ← Left 0.1 LEFT to stay on Romping Rd
72.4 ← Left 0.3 LEFT to stay on Romping Rd
72.6 ← Left 0.1 LEFT onto Wild Flower Rd
72.7 → Right 0.2 RIGHT onto Stage Coach Pass
72.9 ← Left 2.6 LEFT onto N Legend Trail Pkwy
75.5 ← Left 3.5 LEFT onto N Pima Rd
79.1 ← Left 2.8 LEFT onto E Dynamite Blvd
81.9 ↑ Food 0.1 Food/Water. No services next 25 miles!
81.9 ↑ Straight 1.0 Cont onto E Rio Verde Dr
82.9 → Right 0.2 Slight right
83.2 ↑ Straight 0.2 Continue onto E Rio Verde Dr
83.4 ↑ Straight 8.4 At the traffic circle, continue straight
91.8 → Right 2.1 RIGHT onto Forest Rd
93.9 → Right 8.1 RIGHT onto N McDowell Mountain Rd

102.0 ↑ Straight 0.1 Continue onto Fountain Hills Blvd

102.1 ← Control 0.0
Control: Lunch @ Fountain Hills Bikes
15225 N Fountain Hills Blvd, AZ 85268
Open: 11:49, Close: 17:56

102.1 ↑ Straight 0.4 Continue Straight after Control
102.5 ← Left 0.6 LEFT onto N Saguaro Blvd
103.1 ← Left 0.8 LEFT onto E Grande Blvd
103.9 ↑ Straight 1.8 Continue onto E Mohave Rd
105.6 → Right 1.2 RIGHT onto N Fort McDowell Rd
106.9 ← Left 7.9 LEFT onto AZ-87 N
114.8 ↑ Straight 0.4 Take exit 199 for Bush Hwy
115.1 → Right 9.6 RIGHT onto N Bush Hwy
124.7 ← Left 5.9 LEFT onto Usery Pass Rd
130.6 → Right 3.0 RIGHT E McDowell Rd
133.7 ← Left 0.0 LEFT toward Shell Mini Mart
133.7 → Right 0.1 RIGHT toward Mini Mart

133.8 Control 0.0
Control: Info: Shell Mini Mart. 2737 N Power 
Rd. Mesa, AZ
Open: 13:21, Close: 21:20

133.8 → Right 0.0 RIGHT toward N Power Rd
133.8 → Right 2.6 RIGHT onto N Power Rd
136.4 ↑ Straight 15.3 Continue onto N Bush Hwy
151.7 ← Left 10.2 LEFT to merge onto AZ-87 S toward Phoenix
161.9 → Right 0.4 RIGHT onto E Shea Blvd

162.3 Control
Control: Info: Circle K 17125 E Shea Blvd 
Fountain Hills, AZ
Open: 14:47, Close: 00:24 next day

162.3 ↑ Straight 4.7 CONT Straight after Control
166.9 → Right 0.5 RIGHT onto N 136th St



167.4 ← Left 3.1 LEFT at the onto E Vía Linda
170.5 → Right 1.0 RIGHT onto E Cholla St
171.5 → Right 0.5 At circle, take the 1st exit onto N 104th St
172.0 ↑ Straight 0.5 At the traffic circle, cont on N 104th St
172.5 ← Left 0.5 LEFT onto E Sweetwater Ave
173.0 → Right 1.5 RIGHT onto N 100th St
174.6 → Right 1.4 RIGHT onto N Thompson Peak Pkwy
176.0 ← Left 2.7 LEFT onto E Bell Rd
178.7 → Right 0.2 RIGHT onto N Hayden Rd
178.9 ← Left 0.8 LEFT onto E Princess Dr
179.6 ← Left 1.0 At circle, take 2nd exit onto Princess Blvd
180.7 → Right 0.5 Cont onto N 68th St
181.2 ← Left 2.8 LEFT onto E Mayo Blvd
183.9 ← Left 0.9 LEFT onto N Tatum Blvd
184.9 → Right 2.0 RIGHT onto E Union Hills Dr
186.8 → Right 0.0 RIGHT into parking lot

186.9 Control
Control: OPEN: Subway 3230 E Union Hills Dr. 
Phoenix, AZ
Open: 16:00, Close: 03:00 next day
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